

NO. 44052-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

SHERRY NIELSEN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.12-1-01182-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED NIELSEN’S STATEMENTS TO POLICE 1

 II. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL COURT WAS PROPER..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

C. ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED NIELSEN’S STATEMENTS TO POLICE BECAUSE SHE WAS NOT IN CUSTODY..... 5

 II. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL COURT WAS PROPER..... 11

D. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckwith v. U.S.</i> , 425 U.S. 341, 48 L. Ed. 2d 1, 96 S. Ct. 1612 (1976)	6
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1984).....	6, 10
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S. Ct. 3517, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1275 (1983).....	6, 11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324, 89 S. Ct. 1095, 22 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1969)...	7
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 164 Wn.2d 556, 192 P.3d 345 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)	9, 10
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 156 Wn.2d 880, 134 P.3d 188 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004).....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.2d 192 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Saltz</i> , 137 Wn. App. 376, 154 P.3d 282 (2007)	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Short</i> , 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P.2d 458 (1989)	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 123 Wn.2d 51, 864 P.2d 1371 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 67 Wn. App. 127, 834 P.2d 624 (1992)	7
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 53 Wn. App. 264, 766 P.2d 484 (1989)	6, 10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Craigshead</i> , 539 F.3d 1073, 1083 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 8
<i>U.S. v. Ritchie</i> , 35 F.3d 1477, 1485 (10th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>U.S. v. Springs</i> , 17 F.3d 192, 194 (7th Cir. 1994)	10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010	11
RCW 9.94A.390(2)(f).....	12
RCW 9.94A.535(2)(b).....	11, 17
RCW 9.94A.589	12
